Sec. 2. Additional appropriations for maintenance of old capitol building.—In addition to the appropriation provided for by section 11 of chapter 462, Laws 1919, the sum of nineteen hundred ninety dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the maintenance of the old capitol building during the fiscal year ending July 31, 1920, and for such purpose there is hereby appropriated the additional sum of twenty-five hundred twenty dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to be available for the fiscal year ending July 31, 1921.

Approved September 22, 1919.

CHAPTER 64-H. F. No. 161.

An act to appropriate money for the expenses of state government, and prescribing regulations and limitations relative to the expenditure of state appropriations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Additional salary for members of soldiers' bonus board.—The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary are hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purposes specified in the following section of this act.

Sec. 2. Soldiers' bonus board.

the purpose of paying to each member of the soldiers' bonus board the sum of \$25.00 per month.

Approved September 22, 1919.

CHAPTER 65-H. F. No. 162.

An act to amend Chapter 455, Session Laws of the State of Minnesota 1919, relating to intoxicating liquors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definition of the term "wholesale druggist."— That section 1, chapter 455, Session Laws of Minnesota 1919, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

Wherever used in this act the terms "intoxicating liquor" and "liquor." shall include and mean ethyl alcohol and any distilled, fermented, spirituous, vinous or malt liquor or liquid of any kind

[Chap.

potable as a beverage, whenever any of said liquors or liquid contain one-half of one per cent or more of alcohol by volume; the term "sell" and "sale" shall include all barters, gifts, and all means of furnishing liquor in violation or evasion of law; and the word "physician" shall include and mean any physician, surgeon, dentist or veterinarian, duly licensed to practice and practicing as such within this state, and no other person; the word "pharmacist" shal! include and mean only any duly licensed and registered pharmacist or druggist actually carrying on business as such in good faith within this state; the word "person" shall include and mean natural persons and corporations whether acting by themselves or by servant, agent or employee; words of singular number shall include their plurals, and words of masculine gender shall include the feminine or neuter as the case may be. Wherever an address or location is required to be given in this act it shall be held and construed to require the giving of the state, county, town, village or city, street and street number of the residence, place or place of business, as the case may be. "Nuisance" shall include the premises and every place where liquor in any quantity is manufactured or commonly sold, or kept or had for sale, or where any order therefor is commonly taken, received or solicited contrary to the constitution or law of this state or of the United States, and all liquor found in any such place, and every bar, bar fixture and other thing apparently used for, or in connection with the sale of liquor therein. Any person, who, in any way, assists in creating, keeping or maintaining a nuisance, or who knowingly permits any premises or place owned, managed or controlled by him to become or remain a nuisance, shall be held to be aiding in such nuisance.

The term "wholesale druggist" as used in this act is hereby declared to mean one who in good faith deals in drugs, chemicals and medicines in large quantities and who sells such drugs, chemicals and medicines chiefly to retailers thereof who in turn retail the same in small quantities to the consumers.

Sec. 2. Sale of alcohol by wholesale druggists.—That subdivision (b) of section 3 of chapter 455, Session Laws of Minnesota 1919, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

(b) Any manufacturer of ethyl alcohol having a permit as herein provided may at the place of manufacture designated in such permit, or any pharmacist, or wholesale druggist having a permit as herein provided may, at his place of business as such pharmacist or wholesale druggist sell such alcohol for any chemical, mechanical, pharmaceutical, scientific or industrial purpose or for use for the purpose of extraction, solution or preservation in manufacture, as provided in this act to any person having a permit to possess such alcohol upon the affidavit of the purchaser thereof as herein provided and not otherwise. Such affidavit shall be in form and substantially as follows:

SS.

State of Minnesota,)

County of I, being first duly sworn, on oath depose and say that I reside at (give address); that I am more than twenty-one years of age and not of intemperate habits; that I desire to purchase...... (state amount) of alcohol to be used by location of business of user) for (specify particular purpose) purposes in (state particularly the use to be made of such alcohol); that I have a permit to possess such alcohol from (name of officer issuing permit), a duplicate of which permit is on will not use any part of said alcohol for beverage purposes or sell or put the same to any unlawful use or allow any other person so to do.

		(Si	gned).			
Subscribed	and sworn	to	before	mc	this da	y of
,	19					-

(Signed) Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved September 22, 1919.

JOINT RESOLUTION No. 1-H. F. No. 1.

Joint resolution ratifying a proposed amendment to the Constitution of the United States of America.

WHEREAS, Both houses of the sixty-sixth congress of the United States of America, by a joint resolution, a two-thirds majority of each house concurring therein, proposed an amendment to the constitution of the United States of America, which resolution reads as follows, to-wit:

JOINT RESOLUTION.

Proposing an amendment to the constitution extending the right of suffrage to women.

RESOLVED, By the senate and house of representatives of the United States of America in congress assembled (two-thirds of each house concurring therein), That the following article is proposed as an amendment to the constitution which shall be valid to all intents and purposes as part of the constitution when ratified by the legislatures of three-fourths of the several states.

651